approximately HK$20.9 million. The Company intends to apply the net proceeds of the
Placing as to HK$5,000,000 for the repayment of loans and the balance as general working
capital of the Group.

The Placing Shares represent 10.0% of the total issued Shares immediately before
Completion and approximately 9.09% of the total issued Shares as enlarged by the
allotment and issue of the Placing Shares immediately upon Completion.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable
enquiries, each of the Placees and where appropriate, their respective ultimate beneficial
owners is an Independent Third Party, and none of the Placees became a substantial
shareholder (as defined under the GEM Listing Rules) of the Company after Completion.

– 1 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before the
Completion and upon Completion are set out as below:

Shareholders

Immediately before

Completion

Immediately upon

Completion

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

% of total

issued Shares

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

% of total

issued Shares

Metro Vanguard Limited (Note 1) 75,000,000 62.50 75,000,000 56.82
Arena Investors, LP (Note 2) 14,680,000 12.23 14,680,000 11.12

Public Shareholders

Placees — — 12,000,000 9.09
Other public Shareholders 30,320,000 25.27 30,320,000 22.97

120,000,000 100.00 132,000,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) Metro Vanguard Limited is the beneficial owner of 75,000,000 Shares and is a company wholly-owned

by Mr. Ko Sin Yun, chairman and executive Director.

(2) According to the disclosure of interests filing available to the Company, Arena Investors, LP is an

investment manager of and deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Arena Finance Markets, LP,

Arena Special Opportunities (Offshore) Master, LP, Arena Special Opportunities Fund, LP, Arena Special

Opportunities Partners II, LP and Arena Special Opportunities Partners (Cayman Master) II, LP.

By Order of the Board
Vision International Holdings Limited